acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common control combinations,

to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party’s interest. The consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income includes the results of each of the combining entities from the earliest date presented

or since the date when the combining entities first came under the common control, where this is a shorter period,

regardless of the date of the common control combinations.

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are restated as if the entities had been combined at

the beginning of the previous reporting period or when they first came under common control, whichever is later.

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combinations under common control occurred during

the year ended 31 December 2016 on the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015 and

the results for the year ended 31 December 2015 are summarised as follows:

8

For the year ended 31 December 2015

As originally
stated

Acquired
subsidiaries As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 2,657,931 437,680 3,095,611

Cost of sales (2,370,801) (337,472) (2,708,273)

Gross profit 287,130 100,208 387,338

Fair value change in financial instruments 621,095 – 621,095

Other income and gains 137,317 5,091 142,408

Selling and distribution expenses (76,226) (60,215) (136,441)

Administrative expenses (110,507) (57,839) (168,346)

Finance costs (97,949) (6,692) (104,641)

Change in fair value of properties held for sale

transferred to investment properties 147,464 – 147,464

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 194,047 – 194,047

Gain on a bargain purchase 363,428 – 363,428

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,465,799 (19,447) 1,446,352

Income tax credit/(expense) (226,809) 379 (226,430)

Profit/(loss) for the year 1,238,990 (19,068) 1,219,922

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) to be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 26,511 (253) 26,258

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 26,511 (253) 26,258

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 1,265,501 (19,321) 1,246,180

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,237,507 (19,680) 1,217,827

Non-controlling interests 1,483 612 2,095

1,238,990 (19,068) 1,219,922

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,264,018 (19,933) 1,244,085

Non-controlling interests 1,483 612 2,095

1,265,501 (19,321) 1,246,180

9

As at 31 December 2015

As originally
stated

Acquired
subsidiaries Elimination As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 148,466 213,589 – 362,055

Investment properties 330,600 – – 330,600

Prepaid land lease payments 1,661 – – 1,661

Goodwill 1,474 – – 1,474

Other intangible assets 1,643 2,526 – 4,169

Investments in joint ventures 4,900 – – 4,900

Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss 10,419 – – 10,419

Trade receivables – 12,726 – 12,726

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables – 54,512 – 54,512

Deferred tax assets 13,371 14,672 – 28,043

Total non-current assets 512,534 298,025 – 810,559

Deposits paid for potential acquisitions 360,000 – – 360,000

Consideration receivable 1,349,936 – – 1,349,936

Inventories 8,964 120,115 – 129,079

Construction contracts 40,549 – – 40,549

Prepaid land lease payments 38 – – 38

Trade and bills receivables 108,489 154,504 – 262,993

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 165,600 46,432 – 212,032

Financial assets held for trading 1,598,115 – – 1,598,115

Tax prepaid 12,316 3,897 – 16,213

Properties under development 2,379,083 – – 2,379,083

Properties held for sale 933,536 – – 933,536

Pledged bank deposits – 33,682 – 33,682

Cash and cash equivalents 1,194,328 46,223 – 1,240,551

Total current assets 8,150,954 404,853 – 8,555,807

Trade and bills payables 301,562 200,394 – 501,956

Other payables and accruals 632,433 38,866 – 671,299

Receipts in advance and deposits received 1,285,373 18,365 – 1,303,738

Dividend payable 9,545 – – 9,545

Bank and other borrowings 761,280 53,075 – 814,355

Taxation payable 175,206 – – 175,206

Warranty provision – 1,475 – 1,475

Deferred income – 439 – 439

Total current liabilities 3,165,399 312,614 – 3,478,013

Net current assets 4,985,555 92,239 – 5,077,794

Total assets less current liabilities 5,498,089 390,264 – 5,888,353

Corporate bonds 7,743 – – 7,743

Acquisition consideration payables 21,058 – – 21,058

Bank and other borrowings 131,250 31,665 – 162,915

Deferred tax liabilities 378,401 – – 378,401

Total non-current liabilities 538,452 31,665 – 570,117

Net assets 4,959,637 358,599 – 5,318,236

Share capital 124,942 118,707 (118,707) 124,942

Equity reserve 422,833 – – 422,833

Reserves 4,210,562 204,956 118,707 4,534,225

Non-controlling interests 201,300 34,936 – 236,236

Total equity 4,959,637 358,599 – 5,318,236

10

As at 1 January 2015

As originally Acquired
stated subsidiaries Elimination As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 148,136 197,438 – 345,574

Investment properties 5,600 – – 5,600

Prepaid land lease payments 1,699 – – 1,699

Goodwill 1,474 – – 1,474

Loan receivable 350,000 – – 350,000

Trade receivables – 40,046 – 40,046

Prepayment, deposits and other receivables – 27,686 – 27,686

Deferred tax assets 14,736 10,826 – 25,562

Total non-current assets 521,645 275,996 – 797,641

Deposits paid for potential acquisitions 50,000 – – 50,000

Construction contracts 20,801 – – 20,801

Inventories – 118,235 – 118,235

Trade and bills receivables 12,758 64,517 – 77,275

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 381,903 80,317 – 462,220

Tax prepaid 24,820 5,818 – 30,638

Financial assets held for trading 30,024 – – 30,024

Properties under development 2,540,309 – – 2,540,309

Properties held for sale 504,516 – – 504,516

Pledged bank deposits 11,947 4,772 – 16,719

Cash and cash equivalents 325,013 43,496 – 368,509

Total current assets 3,902,091 317,155 – 4,219,246

Trade and bills payables 101,246 116,184 – 217,430

Other payables and accruals 252,183 52,720 – 304,903

Receipts in advance and deposits received 602,994 11,221 – 614,215

Acquisition consideration payables 156,000 – – 156,000

Bank and other borrowings 910,103 84,744 – 994,847

Taxation payable 157,535 – – 157,535

Deferred income – 1,630 – 1,630

Total current liabilities 2,180,061 266,499 – 2,446,560

Net current assets 1,722,030 50,656 – 1,772,686

Total assets less current liabilities 2,243,675 326,652 – 2,570,327

Corporate bonds 7,089 – – 7,089

Acquisition consideration payables 43,758 – – 43,758

Bank and other borrowings – 3,045 – 3,045

Deferred tax liabilities 23,981 – – 23,981

Total non-current liabilities 74,828 3,045 – 77,873

Net assets 2,168,847 323,607 – 2,492,454

Share capital 107,930 118,707 (118,707) 107,930

Equity reserve 422,833 – – 422,833

Reserves 1,429,366 170,574 118,707 1,718,647

Non-controlling interests 208,718 34,326 – 243,044

Total equity 2,168,847 323,607 – 2,492,454

11

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial

statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 10,

HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28

Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations

HKFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts

Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation

Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants